
Date : 10/7/2022 8:34:41 AM
From : "Paul Dulberg" 
To : "Alphonse Talarico" 
BCc : "Paul Dulberg" , "Tom Kost" 
Subject : Fwd: Document missing bates number
Attachment : Walgreens.pdf; ATT00002.bin; Walgreens Audit.pdf; ATT00004.bin; 
Dear Mr Talarico,

I am forwarding the email below that I had preciously sent you because of our discussion on the 
phone the other day.

Julia Williams selectively chose and did not bates stamp or turn over all the documents Gooch 
scanned in.

I believe in the past I had found other instances of documents that Gooch scanned in that Julia 
Williams also did not turn over.

I would need to do a comprehensive comparison between the scanned in documents by Gooch 
and the bates numbered documents turned over by Williams to identify all documents that Julia 
Williams chose not to bates stamp and turn over. 
This would take months if I have to do it. 
It may be easier to just bates stamp all the files from the Gooch file and turn them over even 
though 99.9% would probably be duplicates.

Again Julia Williams did not bates stamp or turn over other documents as well:

Depositions that were already scanned in by Gooch, bates stamped by Williams and turned over, 
but the hand written notes were not fully readable. 
Julia Williams had me provide her with high resolution photographs of the depositions so that 
the hand written notes were fully legible, right after Masts deposition and before her withdrawal 
that never ended up in the bates stamped documents or turned over.

The Tilschner case, Slip ruling that was sent to her prior to bates stamping or turning over any 
documents was part 1 of 3 in emails about the 318 case law Mast provided me in November of 
2013. Parts 2 and 3 being the LaJato and Choy cases that were bates stamped and turned over 
and eventually became known as a forged Hans Mist Exhibit 12.

Paul

Begin forwarded message:

From: Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net>

mailto:Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net


Subject: Document missing bates number
Date: June 29, 2021 at 9:25:58 AM CDT
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Dear Mr Talarico,

Please give me a few more days to put all the pieces together, I may come across 
more files not bates stamped.

Please find “Walgreens.pdf"
This does not exist as a bates stamped document. 
This was scanned in by Gooch but not bates stamped or submitted to opposing 
counsel by Clinton
No date on hand written notes so I am including Dulberg 006686 and Dulberg 
006687 in a separate file named "Walgreens Audit.pdf” which has a date of 
November 27, 2012.
This gives perspective on the date these handwritten notes were written.
These handwritten notes were prior to the Walgreens audit Report and shows this 
RX receipt was altered long before it was sent to opposing counsel on March 18, 
2013 and in fact before any depositions were taken.

The handwritten notes were written at 3 separate times:

1st note describes the issue Dulberg needed to address Due to Popovich claiming 
that there is no way to prove who paid for the prescriptions because of the April 
2012 telephone call between mast and Gagnon (Gagnon exhibit 2) where Gagnon 
claimed his mother had Paid for the prescriptions: 
"Need Timestamp from when this prescription was filled and picked up."

2nd note shows contact information Dulberg found on where to contact to get the 
information needed:
“Walgreens Custodian of Records
(217)554-8949
8am-5pm Mon-Friday"

3rd note has the phone extension of who Dulberg spoke with when calling the 
number in note 2, Partial address of the location city, state. zip and fax number to 
send the request for an audit to be done of the records of the prescriptions Dulberg 
had filled on 6/28/2011  
“Walgreens Custodian of Records
Extension 4039
Danville, IL. 61834
217-554-0955 - Fax Request

This altered Walgreens RX Receipt with Dulberg’s hand written notes is found in;

mailto:contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com


FOLDER: Dulberg Master File
FOLDER: Dulberg Gooch File
FOLDER: Dulberg Paul Dulberg Files From Client
FOLDER: TJP & Attorney Documents
FILE: Walgreens.pdf
PAGE 2:
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RX#2132245 


Dear Loyal Friend : _PAUL DULBERG 


Thank you for inquiring about your Prescription records. Our research for records is 
conducted with your first and last name and complete date of birth. Social Security numbers are 
not used by Walgreens for retrieving Pharmacy records. . ·•. 


In processing your record request, we have carefully scrutinized two separate computer systems 
to locate both the past and current prescription items purchased in our Pharmacies or through our 
Mail Order Facility. The records we have enclosed represent a thorough search of all records 
available, pursuant to retention policies and periods assigned by the stat'e in wliich you filled your 
prescriptions. 


In some instances, we have been unable to find record of prescriptions filled. If you did not 
receive records with this letter, please check the enclosed information to confirm your name and 
date of birth were provided to us correctly. If they are not correct, please advise us and we will 
be happy to conduct a new search. It would be most helpful in locating your records if you would 
please provide us with as much of the following information as possible: 


your first and last names, including a/le/a' s, nicknames, maiden names, or other names you may 
have used to fill prescriptions; 
any of your past address information (particularly city and state); 
current address, telephone number and date of birth; 
location of the Store(s) in which you filled prescriptions (street name, city, state); 
current and past telephone numbers, including area codes; and 
a copy of any bottle, labels, or receipts you may have kept from the past. 


Please submit this information in writing to us at the address listed below. 


So you are aware, the law requires us to retain your prescription records for a minimum of only 
two years, in some states. As a courtesy to faithful customers like·you, we maintain your· 
prescription records for at least 10 years to better service your needs. If there is anything further 
we can do for you, please feel free to contact us, and thank you again for entrusting us with 
servicing a portion of your medical needs. 


Sincerely yours, 


Corporate Custodian of Records 


1901 E. Voorhees St.; P.O. Box 4039; fl/IS #735; Danville, IL 61834 217-554-8949 
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REPORT: RX0920 


PAT LAST NAME 


11/27/12 


FIRST 


IL1 WALGREENS PURGED DATA FOR STORE 05469 


PA:r ADDRE:SS 


PAGE: 348489 


PAT PHONE/r. BIR,TH DATE 


RX NUMBE:R 
DOC NAME 


DRUG NAME 
DOC ADDRESS 


DRUG MFR 


ORIG DATE QTY REFILLS bAYS SUl?PLY RX COMMENTS 
ENTER DATE CIND ENT/VER FILL QT. REFILL CUST AMT 


AUTH NBR AUTH BY 
TOT AMT 


DULBERG , PAUL 4606 HAYDEN CT MCHENRY, IL 60051-7918 


RX 2132245 HYDROCODONE /ACETAMINOPHEN 10-325 T WATSON 
FORD, A 4201 MEDICAL CENTER DRIVE MCHENRY, IL 60051··7918 


SIG: TK 1 T PO Q 6 H PRF PAIN 
06/28/2011 20 0 5 


06/28/2011 SMC/TNT 20 ORIG 
RX 2132246 CEFADROXIL 500MG CAPSULES TEVA 


FORD, A 4201 MEDICAL CENTER DRIVE MCHENRY, IL 60051-7918 
SIG: TK l CPO BID FOR 5 DAYS 
06/2-8/2011 10 0 5 


06/28/2011 SMC/TNT 10 ORIG 


20.69 0.00 


27.99 0.00 


CTL PLAN RX IMAGE ID 
DOC PHONE~ DEAf 


FILL SOLD DATE CLAIM jf PARTIAL CODE PLAN 


C3 


06/28/2011 


(847)497-4250 03/19/1970 


0546992130930000413 
(815)344-5000 BF1085415 


RX 0546992130930000413 
(815)344-5000 BF1085415 


06/28/2011 


• 

































